TRANSMITTAL

To: THE COUNCIL

Date: 08/29/22

From: THE MAYOR

TRANSMITTED FOR YOUR CONSIDERATION. PLEASE SEE ATTACHED.

(Andre Herndon) for

ERIC GARCETTI Mayor

LOS ANGELES POLICE COMMISSION

BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS

WILLIAM J. BRIGGS, II PRESIDENT

EILEEN M. DECKER VICE PRESIDENT

DALE BONNER MARIA LOU CALANCHE STEVE SOBOROFF

MARIA SILVA COMMISSION EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT II

August 17, 2022

The Honorable Eric Garcetti Mayor, City of Los Angeles City Hall, Room 303 Los Angeles, CA 90012

Attention: Heleen Ramirez

Dear Honorable Mayor:

RE: DONATION OF TACTICAL HELICOPTER EQUIPMENT VALUED AT \$62,415.00 FROM THE AIR SUPPORT ANGELS FOUNDATION.

At the regular meeting of the Board of Police Commissioners held Tuesday, August 16, 2022 the Board APPROVED the Department's report relative to the above matter.

This matter is being forwarded to you for approval.

Respectfully,

BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS

REBECCA M. MUÑOZ Commission Executive Assistant

Attachment

c: Chief of Police



ERIC GARCETTI MAYOR RICHARD M. TEFANK EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

MARK P. SMITH

EXECUTIVE OFFICE POLICE ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 100 WEST FIRST STREET, SUITE 134 LOS ANGELES, CA 90012-4112

> (213) 236-1400 PHONE (213) 236-1410 FAX (213) 236-1440 TDD

BPC #22-161

INTRADEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

August 10, 2022 1.10



TO: The Honorable Board of Police Commissioners

FROM: Chief of Police

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF MONETARY DONATION

RECOMMENDED ACTION

1. That the Board of Police Commissioners APPROVE the Department's Report and TRANSMIT to the Mayor and City Council for acceptance a monetary donation in the amount of \$62,415.00 for Air Support Division to purchase the Tyler Special Operations Platform (TSOP), which is tactical helicopter equipment designed for improved mission safety and effectiveness.

DONOR:

Air Support Angeles Foundation 2222 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 804 Los Angeles, CA 90067

RECIPIENT: (#22-074) Air Support Division

PURPOSE: Flight Safety

AMOUNT: \$62,415.00

DISCUSSION

This monetary donation for \$62,415.00 will be used to purchase the TSOP. The donor, Air Support Angels Foundation, made one donation to the Department in 2021 valued at \$15,400.00; two donations in 2020 valued at \$16,908.00; and two donations in 2019 valued at \$17,021.40. For questions regarding this donation, please call Captain Sean Parker, Commanding Officer, Air Support Division, at (213) 473-8180.

The donor has been vetted by the Air Support Division. The donor is a private organization who has offered their assistance to the Air Support Division. The donor has not entered into, performed under, or sought after a contract with the Department; they have not attempted to influence the Department in the past year in a way that would have a direct effect on any individual or Booster Association. The donor may have licenses, permits or other entitlements for use that the Department has influence over; however, there are no open investigations or other potential factors that may give the appearance of conflict of interest in accepting this donation. No expressed or implied commitments or promises were made to the donor or representatives of the donor. The donor will not receive any preferential treatment, endorsement or recommendation and the donor is not allowed the use of any Department patents. The Honorable Board of Police Commissioners Page 2 1.10

Administrative Services Bureau has reviewed the donation and ensured the command has verified that there are no personal relations or conflicts associated with the involved vendors. The donation has been submitted in accordance with Section 5.467 et seq. of the Los Angeles Administrative Code, which provides for the receipt and acceptance of donation to the Department.

Respectfully,

for.

MICHEL R. MOORE Chief of Police

Attachments

BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS Approved August 14,2022 Secretary Rebeace Munico

OFFICIAL CORRESPONDENCE REVIEW FORM

INITIATED BY: (NAME, BUREAU OR DIVISION, ETC.) DATE:											
SEAN PARKER, Captain											
Commanding Officer				June 21, 2022							
Air Support Division				,							
STAFF OFFICER ASSIGNED: (NAME, BUREAU OR DIVISION, PHONE EXTENSTION, ETC.)											
Captain Sean Parker, Commanding Officer, Air Support Division											
(213) 473-8180											
SUBJECT:											
REQUEST TO ACCEPT DONATION											
TYLER SPECIAL OPERATIONS PLATFORM (TSOP)											
Routing Order:	Reviewer Initials:	DIVISION/BUREAU/OFFICE	Routing Order;	Reviewer Initials:	DIVISION /BUREAU/OFFICE						
		OFFICE OF OPERATIONS	1		AIR SUPPORT DIVISION						
		OPERATIONS-CENTRAL BUREAU			PERSONNEL DIVISION						
		OPERATIONS-SOUTH BUREAU		 	EMERGENCY OPERATIONS DIVISION						
		OPERATIONS-WEST BUREAU	2	4	ASSISTANT COMMANDING OFFICER, CTSOB						
		OPERATIONS-VALLEY BUREAU			COMMANDING OFFICER, COUNTER-						
			3	W	TERRORISM AND SPECIAL OPERATIONS BUREAU (CTSOB)						
		POLICIES AND PROCEDURES DIVISION	4	N	DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF SPECIAL OPERATIONS						
		DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES			OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF POLICE – Administrative Section						
5		ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES BUREAU			CHIEF OF STAFF						
		POST UNIT, TRAINING DIVISION, ROOM 625 PAB			CHIEF OF POLICE						
		FISCAL OPERATIONS DIVISION			EMPLOYEE RELATIONS GROUP						
		MOTOR TRANSPORT DIVISION			POLICE SCIENCES AND TRAINING BUREAU CHAIRPERSON, UNIFORM COMMITTEE						

REFERENCE NUMBERS:

OCOP #:	CTSOB #:	DIVISION #:
	527	



Counter-Terrorism and Special Operations Bureau

JUN 22 202 # 527 MAR

RECEIVED

22-074

June 21, 2022 16.2

TO: Commanding Officer, Administrative Services Bureau

FROM: Commanding Officer, Air Support Division

SUBJECT: ACCEPTANCE OF DONATION

It is requested that Administrative Services Bureau approve and forward this correspondence to the Board of Police Commissioners to accept the unsolicited monetary donation of \$62,415.00 to pay for Tyler Special Operations Platform (TSOP). The TSOP is tactical helicopter equipment designed for improved mission safety and effectiveness. The new and light weight benches consist of two externally mounted platforms. An aircraft's weight has a direct effect on its overall stability and performance, the lighter mission equipment, the safer the flight. Installation is user-friendly and requires no modification to the airframe. The TSOP mounts to the helicopter's skids, forward and aft, with unique clamp brackets and anchor points for a safety harness. This donation will not be accepted nor placed in use until the Department receives approval from the Board of Police Commissioners, as per the Los Angeles Police Department Manual, Volume III, Section 350.20.

DONOR INFORMATION:

Air Support Angels Foundation 2222 Avenue of the Starts, Suite 804 Los Angeles, CA 90067

The Air Support Division Angels Foundation (ASAF) is a private not for profit organization that offered assistance to Air Support Division. It has not attempted to influence the Department in the past year that would have a direct effect on ASAF, and does not have any licenses, permits or other entitlements for use that the Department has influence over. The ASAF is located in the City of Los Angeles and, to our knowledge, there are no potential factors that may give the appearance that there may be a conflict of interest in accepting this donation.

If you have any questions, please contact Captain Sean Parker at (213) 473-8180.

SEAN PARKER, Captain **Commanding Officer** Air Support Division

APPROVED:

DAVID A. KOWLASKI, Deputy Chief Commanding Officer Counter-Terrorism and Special Operations Bureau

TYLER CAMERA SYSTEMS • TYLER TECHNOLOGIES 14218 Aetna Street Van Nuys, CA 91401 US info@tylermount.com



INVOICE

BILL TO Air Support Angels Foundation 2222 Avenue of the stars, Suite 804 Los Angeles, CA 90067

INVOICE # A-32610 DATE 06/07/2022

DATE	DESCRIPTION		QTY	PPU	AMOUNT
	TYLER SPECIAL OPERATIONS PLATFORM AS-TSOP-TW SET FOR AIRBUS H125 - AS-350/355 HELICOPTER ONE SET INCLUDES: 1 RIGHT SIDE PLATFORM PART NO. ASC-001-R 1 LEFT SIDE PLATFORM PART NO. ASC-001-L STC NO. SR01449LA • EASA NO.10064325 • Transport Canada NO.SHO4-56 • ANAC (Brazil) STC NO. 2021S11-01			38,000.00	76,000.00T
	Discounted \$19,000.00			19,000.00	+ 19,000.00T
	 PAYMENT IN FULL MUST BE RECEIVED PRIOR TO SHIPPING. ALL SHIPPING AND BANK CHARGES ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF PURCHASER. THERE IS A 3.5% PROCESSING FEE FOR ALL PAYMENTS MADE BY CREDIT CARD 				
Thank you for your business!		SUBTOTAL TAX (0.095) TOTAL BALANCE DUE	5,4		57,000.00 5,415.00 62,415.00